00B1705033 AR.indb   20000B1705033 AR.indb   200 25/7/2017   2:11:5225/7/2017   2:11:52

ANNUAL REPORT 2017   二零一七年年報 201

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

二零一七年三月三十一日

31 March 2017

43. 財務風險管理（續）

(e) 股本價格風險

本集團面對分類為可供出售股本證
券之股本工具所產生之股本價格變
動。該等股本工具於聯交所上市，
且已按較長遠之增長潛力選取，而
表現與預期亦會定期受到監管。

敏感度分析

股本價格風險之敏感度分析包括本
集團之金融工具，有關金融工具之
公平價值或未來現金流量將會有所
波動，此乃由於其相應或相關資產
之股本價格變動所致。倘相關股本
工具之價格上升╱下降50%（二零
一六年：50%），則其他股本部分
將增加╱減少10,966,156港元（二
零一六年：6,395,668港元）。

44. 按類別劃分之財務資產及財務
負債概要

下表顯示附註4(i)所界定之財務資產及
負債之賬面值及公平價值：

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(Continued)

(e) Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price changes
arising from equity instruments classified as
available-for-sale equity securities. They are
listed on the Stock Exchange and have been
chosen based on their longer term growth
potential and are monitored regularly for
performance against expectations.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis on equity price risk
includes the Group’s financial instruments,
which fair value or future cash flows will
f l uc tua te  because o f  changes i n  the i r
corresponding or underlying asset’s equity
price. If the prices of the respective equity
instruments had been 50% (2016: 50%)
higher/lower, the other component of equity
would increase/decrease by HK$10,966,156
(2016: HK$6,395,668).

44. SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS
AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES BY
CATEGORY

The following table shows the carrying amount
and fair value of financial assets and liabilities as
defined in note 4(i):

2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年

Carrying

amount

Fair

value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

賬面值 公平價值 賬面值 公平價值
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$
港元 港元 港元 港元

Financial assets 財務資產
Loans and receivables 貸款及應收款項 187,408,875 187,408,875 169,559,117 169,559,117
Available-for-sale financial assets 可供出售財務資產 50,367,334 50,367,334 43,087,358 43,087,358
Financial liabilities 財務負債
Financial liabilities measured
 at amortised cost

按攤銷成本計量之
財務負債 243,340,510 243,340,510 266,115,886 266,115,886

00B1705033 AR.indb   20100B1705033 AR.indb   201 25/7/2017   2:11:5225/7/2017   2:11:52

CULTURE LANDMARK INVESTMENT LIMITED   文化地標投資有限公司202

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

二零一七年三月三十一日

31 March 2017

44. 按類別劃分之財務資產及財務
負債概要（續）

(a) 財務資產及財務負債之公平價值乃
按下列各項釐定：

‧ 具有標準條款及條件並於活
躍具流通性市場買賣之財務
資產及財務負債之公平價值
乃參考市場報價釐定。

‧  其他財務資產及財務負債之
公平價值乃根據公認之定價
模式，並利用類似工具之可
觀察現行市場交易價格及買
家報價作貼現現金流量分析
而釐定。

(b) 下表載列按公平價值列賬之金融工
具按公平價值層級架構之分析：

層級1： 相同資產或負債於活
躍市場之報價（不予調
整）；

層級2： 層級1所包含資產或負
債之直接（即價格）或間
接（即衍生自價格）可
觀察輸入資料（報價除
外）；及

層級3： 並非以可觀察市場數據
為依據之資產或負債輸
入資料（不可觀察輸入
資料）。

44. SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS
AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES BY
CATEGORY (Continued)

(a) The fair values of financial assets and financial